consolidation of these entities. In all other respects, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those
applied to the consolidated financial statements. The inclusion of this information is considered appropriate
and useful as the control model of the Company with respect to the entities where the Company’s ownership
interest exceeds 50% is materially different from the model with respect to Vopak and Safilo. Moreover, the
inclusion of Vopak and Safilo in the consolidation has a significant effect on the financial statements. The
following supplemental information also preserves comparability with consolidated financial statements prior
to 2014.

The following pro forma consolidated statements are included as supplemental information:

• Statement of Financial Position
• Statement of Income
• Segmentation

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and income include a bridge from the
consolidated financial statements (including consolidation of Vopak and Safilo) to these pro forma
statements.

T

9

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2019
Effect exclusion

Vopak/Safilo Pro forma 2019 Pro forma 2018
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,008.1 (3,790.2) 1,217.9 1,517.5
Right-of-use assets 892.8 (545.2) 347.6 -
Investment properties 34.0 - 34.0 -
Intangible assets 1,179.7 (327.6) 852.1 2,275.8
Investments in associates and joint arrangements 2,889.5 389.7 3,279.2 3,089.0
Derivatives and other financial assets 779.7 (180.9) 598.8 504.8
Pension benefits 40.5 - 40.5 68.8
Deferred tax assets 96.6 (72.6) 24.0 63.9
Total non-current assets 10,920.9 (4,526.8) 6,394.1 7,519.8

Current assets
Inventories 664.3 (235.8) 428.5 610.8
Receivables 857.7 (297.1) 560.6 616.2
Marketable securities and deposits 222.6 - 222.6 274.7
Derivatives and other financial assets 40.3 (28.6) 11.7 3.6
Other current assets 374.4 (252.1) 122.3 282.4
Cash and cash equivalents 1,558.6 (158.7) 1,399.9 2,020.8
Assets held for sale 5,118.6 (127.5) 4,991.1 55.7
Total current assets 8,836.5 (1,099.8) 7,736.7 3,864.2
Total assets 19,757.4 (5,626.6) 14,130.8 11,384.0

Equity
Equity attributable to owners of parent 8,012.3 (52.0) 7,960.3 7,471.2
Non-controlling interest 2,536.3 (1,906.0) 630.3 588.4
Total equity 10,548.6 (1,958.0) 8,590.6 8,059.6

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 386.5 (204.9) 181.6 181.8
Pension benefits 123.5 (68.3) 55.2 130.6
Derivatives 7.1 - 7.1 10.1
Provisions 105.2 (92.7) 12.5 26.3
Contract liabilities 13.0 - 13.0 8.2
Lease liabilities 849.5 (572.0) 277.5 -
Debt and other financial liabilities 2,130.5 (1,489.7) 640.8 922.4
Total non-current liabilities 3,615.3 (2,427.6) 1,187.7 1,279.4

Current liabilities
Provisions 49.9 (29.7) 20.2 26.5
Contract liabilities 70.1 (16.6) 53.5 140.8
Accrued expenses 492.5 (235.7) 256.8 548.3
Income tax payable 57.5 (41.3) 16.2 57.2
Accounts payable 771.9 (352.8) 419.1 537.5
Derivatives 39.7 (39.4) 0.3 2.5
Lease liabilities 106.3 (39.9) 66.4 -
Debt and other financial liabilities 726.0 (489.2) 236.8 695.3
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 3,279.6 3.6 3,283.2 36.9
Total current liabilities 5,593.5 (1,241.0) 4,352.5 2,045.0
Total equity and liabilities 19,757.4 (5,626.6) 14,130.8 11,384.0

10

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2019
Effect exclusion

Vopak/Safilo
Pro forma

2019 Pro forma 2018

Revenues 5,159.9 (2,194.5) 2,965.4 2,401.8
Income from marketable securities and deposits 5.5 - 5.5 (7.7)
Share of results from associates and joint ventures 193.5 41.8 235.3 (54.4)
Income from other financial assets 20.3 (8.8) 11.5 6.7
Income from real estate activities (2.5) - (2.5) 10.2
Other income 268.5 (229.5) 39.0 2.7
Total income 5,645.2 (2,391.0) 3,254.2 2,359.3

Usage of raw materials, consumables and other inventory 1,619.7 (267.3) 1,352.4 1,131.2
Employee expenses 1,384.6 (649.2) 735.4 578.3
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant, equipment and

investment properties 431.7 (321.0) 110.7 89.1
Depreciation and impairment of right-of-use assets 110.7 (53.0) 57.7 -
Amortization and impairment of intangible assets 132.7 (74.5) 58.2 21.2
Other operating expenses 1,132.3 (605.8) 526.5 477.5
Total expenses 4,811.7 (1,970.8) 2,840.9 2,297.3

Operating profit 833.5 (420.2) 413.3 62.0

Financial expense (178.1) 134.8 (43.3) (32.6)
Other financial income 41.5 (30.8) 10.7 3.9

Profit before income tax 696.9 (316.2) 380.7 33.3

Income tax expense (95.1) 58.7 (36.4) (23.6)

Net profit from continuing operations 601.8 (257.5) 344.3 9.7
Net profit from discontinued operations 460.8 - 460.8 226.0
Net profit 1,062.6 (257.5) 805.1 235.7

Attributable to:
Owners of parent 665.5 0.3 665.8 154.7
Non-controlling interest 397.1 (257.8) 139.3 81.0

1,062.6 (257.5) 805.1 235.7

Average number of Shares outstanding (in thousands) 82,574 - 82,574 80,885

Earnings per Share for profit attributable to owners of
parent during the year (in euro)

- basic and diluted from continuing operations 4.06 - 4.06 (0.03)
- basic and diluted from discontinued operations 4.00 - 4.00 1.90
- basic and diluted 8.06 - 8.06 1.87

Dividend per Share (in euro) 5.80* - 5.80* 5.30

* Proposed

11

Segmentation

he Company’s reportable segments are defined as follows:

• Optical retail
• Unquoted
• Quoted minority interests
• Real estate
• Liquid portfolio

Operating income (for the purpose of this press release defined as earnings before interest, exceptional and
non-recurring items of the optical retail and unquoted segments, taxes and amortization of intangible assets
but including amortization of software) can be detailed as follows. The other reconciling items include
corporate general and administrative expenses as well as non-recurring gains and losses.